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The Honorable Ken Weyler, Chairman
Fiscal Committee of the General Court and

Her Excellency, Govemor Kelly A. Ayotte
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Pursuant to RSA 9:16-a, authorize the Department of Safety to transfer among accounts within the Divisions as
outlined below and detailed on the attached worksheet, in the amount of SI,875,605 for anticipated shortages in salary
and benefits for the remainder of State Fiscal Year (SFY) 2025. Effective upon Fiscal Committee and Govemor and
Council approvals through June 30, 2025. Funding source: 100% General Funds

Division

Accounting
Unit

SFY2025

Amount

DETECTIVE BUREAU 54120000 ($1,875,605)

FIRE STANDARDS & EMS ADMINISTR 40650000 $1,219,143

FIRE SAFETY ADMINISTRATION 66310000 $ 656,462

Total S

EXPLANATION

This transfer of existing General Fund appropriations will ensure the continuation of critical services provided by
the Division of Fire Safety and the Division of Fire Standards, Training, and Emergency Medical Services. These
services include:

•  Investigating the causes and circumstances of fires.
•  Regulating and educating on fire safety.
•  Coordinating slate agency responses to hazardous materials incidents.
•  Ensuring liquid propane gas pipeline safety, building safety, tramway and amusement ride safety, and

licensing for fireworks operators and retailers.
•  Operating the Fire Academy, which delivers training on fire prevention, flrefighting techniques, emergency

medical services, rescue operations, and fire department administration.

The transfer is made possible by salary and benefits savings within the Division of State Police, Detective Bureau
due to current vacancies. Utilizing these funds will reduce the amount lapsed in both the General Fund and the
Highway Fund, making it unlikely the Department of Safety will meet SFY 2025 lapse targets in these areas.

The Department will collaborate with the Governor's team and the Legislature throughout the biennium to address
the budget shortfall.
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The following information b provided ii accordance with the Budget Officer's instructional memorandum dated
April 17, 1985, t) support the above requested actions:

Does the transfer involve contimiingprograms or one-lime projects? The transfer involves continuing programs.

Is this transfer required to maintain existing program level or will it increase the program level? This transfer is
required to maintain existing program levels.

Cite any requirements which make this program mandatory. RSA 21-P: 12 & RSA 21-P: 12-a

Identify' the source offunds on all accounts listed on this transfer. The source offlinds for the accounting units listed
on this transfer are Highway Funds, General Funds, Turnpike Funds, and Agency Income; however, only General
Funds are being transferred between the accounting units.

Will there be any effect on revenue if this transfer is approved or disapproved? There will be no effect on revenue.

Arefunds expected to Lpse ifthis transfer is not approved? Yes, the funds listed within the Division of State Police
will lapse if the transfer is not approved.

Are personnel services involved? Yes.

Respectfully submitted,

Robert L. Quinn
Commissioner of Safety



A B C 0 E F G H 1 J

1 Company Bur/Otv Buraau/Divislon Description Acct Unit Org Code Description Class Class Description

Current

Adjusted

Authorized

Requested

Action

Revised Adjusted

Authorized

2 0010 2340 DIVISION OF STATE POLICE 54120000 DETECTIVE BUREAU 010-500100 PERSONAL SERVICES PERM CLAS 7,368.550 (1,200,605) 6,167,945

3 0010 2340 DIVISION OF STATE POLICE 54120000 DETECTIVE BUREAU 018-500106 OVERTIME 1,507,582 . 1,507,582
4 0010 2340 DIVISION OF STATE POLICE 54120000 DETECTIVE BUREAU 019-500105 HOLIDAY PAY 86,879 . 86,879

S 0010 2340 DIVISION OF STATE POLICE 54120000 DETECTIVE BUREAU 020-500200 CURRENT EXPENSES 704,141 . 704,141

6 0010 2340 DIVISION OF STATE POLICE 54120000 DETECTIVE BUREAU 022-500257 RENTS-LEASES OTHER THAN STA 10,654 . 10,654

7 0010 2340 DIVISION OF STATE POLICE. 54120000 DETECTIVE BUREAU 023-500291 HEAT ELECTRICITY WATER 23,450 . 23,450

8 0010 2340 DIVISION OF STATE POLICE 54120000 DETECTIVE BUREAU 024-500225 MAINT OTHER THAN BUILD-GRN 13,788 . 13,788

9 0010 2340 DIVISION OF STATE POLICE 54120000 DETECTIVE BUREAU 026-500251 ORGANIZATIONAL DUES 1,600 . 1,600
10 0010 2340 DIVISION OF STATE POLICE 54120000 DETECTIVE BUREAU 027-582703 TRANSFERS TO DOIT 1,058,786 • 1,058,786
11 0010 2340 DIVISION OF STATE POLICE 54120000 DETECTIVE BUREAU 029-500290 INTRA-AGENCY TRANSFERS 329,419 - 329,419

12 0010 2340 DIVISION OF STATE POLICE 54120000 DETECTIVE BUREAU 030-500311 EQUIPMENT NEW REPLACEMENT 1,852,137 - 1,852,137
13 0010 2340 DIVISION OF STATE POLICE 54120000 DETECTIVE BUREAU 037-500173 TECHNOLOGY-HARDWARE 9,600 . 9,600
14 0010 2340 DIVISION OF STATE POLICE 54120000 DETECTIVE BUREAU 038-500176 TECHNOLOGY-SOFTWARE 215,337 • 215,337
15 0010 2340 DIVISION OF STATE POLICE 54120000 DETECTIVE BUREAU 039-500179 TELECOMMUNICATIONS 99,630 - 99,630
16 0010 2340 DIVISION OF STATE POLICE 54120000 DETECTIVE BUREAU 047-500240 OWN FORCES MAINT BUILD-GRN 6.173 . 6,173
17 0010 2340 DIVISION OF STATE POLICE 54120000 DETECTIVE BUREAU 048-500226 CONTFtACTUAL MAINT BUILD-GRN 18,311 . 18,311
18 0010 2340 DIVISION OF STATE POLICE 54120000 DETECTIVE BUREAU 049-584994 TRANSFER TO OTHER STATE AGE 3,264 • 3,264
19 0010 2340 DIVISION OF STATE POLICE 54120000 DETECTIVE BUREAU 050-500109 PERSONAL SERVICE TEMP APPOl 57.179 - 57,179
20 0010 2340 DIVISION OF STATE POLICE 54120000 DETECTIVE BUREAU 060-500601 BENEFITS 4,382,116 (675,000) 3,707,116
21 0010 2340 DIVISION OF STATE POLICE 54120000 DETECTIVE BUREAU 066-500555 EMPLOYEE TRAINING 61,940 . 61,940
22 0010 2340 DIVISION OF STATE POLICE 54120000 DETECTIVE BUREAU 070-500704 IN STATE TRAVEL REIMBURSEME 6,991 . 6,991
23 0010 2340 DIVISION OF STATE POLICE 54120000 DETECTIVE BUREAU 080-500714 OUT OF STATE TFtAVEL REIMB 110,606 • 110,606
24 0010 2340 DIVISION OF STATE POLICE 54120000 DETECTIVE BUREAU 103-502664 CONTRACTS FOR OP SERVICES 155,066 - 155,066
25 0010 2340 Total Total Appropriation 18,083,199 (1,875.605) 16,207,594
26

27 0010 2340 DIVISION OF STATE POLICE 54120000 DETECTIVE BUREAU 009-403673-44 AGENCY INCOME (2,350,816) - (2,350,816)
26 00010 General Funds (15,732,383) 1,875,605 (13,856,778)
29 Total Revenues (18,083,199) 1,875,605 (16,207,594)
30

31 0010 2370 FIRE STANDARDS • TRNG - EMS 40650000 FIRE STANDARDS & EMS ADMINISTR 010-500100 PERSONAL SERVICES PERM CLAS 2,721,316 780,393 3,501,709
32 0010 2370 FIRE STANDARDS - TRNG - EMS 40650000 FIRE STANDARDS & EMS ADMINISTR 011-500126 PERSONAL SERVICES UNCLASSIF 133,930 . 133,930
33 0010 2370 FIRE STANDARDS • TRNG • EMS 40650000 FIRE STANDARDS & EMS ADMINISTR 018-500106 OVERTIME 162,400 - 162,400

34 0010 2370 FIRE STANDARDS • TRNG • EMS 40650000 FIRE STANDARDS & EMS ADMINISTR 020-500200 CURRENT EXPENSES 361,637 - 361,637

35 0010 2370 FIRE STANDARDS • TRNG • EMS 40650000 FIRE STANDARDS & EMS ADMINISTR 022-500257 RENTS-LEASES OTHER THAN STA 39,235 1 39,235
36 0010 2370 FIRE STANDARDS • TRNG - EMS 40650000 FIRE STANDARDS & EMS ADMINISTR 023-500291 HEAT ELECTRICITY WATER 207,281 . 207,281
37 0010 2370 FIRE STANDARDS • TRNG • EMS 40650000 FIRE STANDARDS & EMS ADMINISTR 026-500251 ORGANIZATIONAL DUES 7,750 . 7,750
38 0010 2370 FIRE STANDARDS • TRNG • EMS 40650000 FIRE STANDARDS & EMS ADMINISTR 027-582703 TRANSFERS TO DOIT 464,562 . 464,562

39 0010 2370 FIRE STANDARDS - TRNG - EMS 40650000 FIRE STANDARDS & EMS ADMINISTR 029-500290 INTRA-AGENCY TRANSFERS 164,932 . 164,932

40 0010 2370 FIRE STANDARDS - TRNG - EMS 40650000 FIRE STANDARDS & EMS ADMINISTR 030-500311 EQUIPMENT NEW REPLACEMENT 148,723 • 148,723
41 0010 2370 FIRE STANDARDS - TRNG • EMS 140650000 FIRE STANDARDS & EMS ADMINISTR 037-500173 TECHNOLOGY-HARDWARE 23,000 . 23,000
42 0010 2370 FIRE STANDARDS • TRNG - EMS 40650000 FIRE STANDARDS & EMS ADMINISTR 038-500176 TECHNOLOGY-SOFTWARE 377,207 - 377,207

43 0010 2370 FIRE STANDARDS - TRNG - EMS 40650000 FIRE STANDARDS & EMS ADMINISTR 039-500179 TELECOMMUNICATIONS 66,800 - 66,600
44 0010 2370 FIRE STANDARDS • TRNG • EMS 40650000 FIRE STANDARDS & EMS ADMINISTR 044-500400 DEBT SERVICE OTHER AGENCIES 293,990 - 293,990
45 0010 2370 FIRE STANDARDS - TRNG - EMS 40650000 FIRE STANDARDS & EMS ADMINISTR 047-500240 OWN FORCES MAINT BUILD-GRN 15,356 . 15,356
46 0010 2370 FIRE STANDARDS - TRNG - EMS 40650000 FIRE STANDARDS & EMS ADMINISTR 048-500226 CONTRACTUAL MAINT BUILD-GRN 123,836 • 123,836
47 0010 2370 FIRE STANDARDS • TRNG • EMS 40650000 FIRE STANDARDS & EMS ADMINISTR 049-584994 TRANSFER TO OTHER STATE AGE 2,145 - 2,145
48 0010 2370 FIRE STANDARDS - TRNG - EMS 40650000 FIRE STANDARDS & EMS ADMINISTR 050-500109 PERSONAL SERVICE TEMP APPOl 1,049,786 . 1,049,786
49 0010 2370 FIRE STANDARDS • TRNG • EMS 40650000 FIRE STANDARDS & EMS ADMINISTR 057-500531 BOOKS PERIODICALS SUBSCRIPT 90,000 . 90,000

50 0010 2370 FIRE STANDARDS - TRNG - EMS 40650000 FIRE STANDARDS & EMS ADMINISTR 060-500601 BENEFITS 1,742,392 438,750 2,181,142
51 0010 2370 FIRE STANDARDS • TRNG • EMS 40650000 FIRE STANDARDS & EMS ADMINISTR 066-500555 EMPLOYEE TRAINING 10,000 . 10,000
52 0010 2370 FIRE STANDARDS - TRNG • EMS 40650000 FIRE STANDARDS & EMS ADMINISTR 070-500704 IN STATE TRAVEL REIMBURSEME 87,500 . 87,500
53 0010 2370 FIRE STANDARDS - TRNG - EMS 40650000 FIRE STANDARDS & EMS ADMINISTR 080-500714 OUT OF STATE TRAVEL REIMB 20,950 . 20,950
54 0010 2370 FIRE STANDARDS • TRNG • EMS 40650000 FIRE STANDARDS & EMS ADMINISTR 102-500731 CONTRACTS FOR PROGRAM SERVI 7,500 . 7,500
55 0010 2370 FIRE STANDARDS • TRNG - EMS 40650000 FIRE STANDARDS & EMS ADMINISTR 103-502664 CONTRACTS FOR OP SERVICES 309,805 - 309,805
56 0010 2370 Total Total Appropriation 8.632,033 1,219,143 9,851,176
57

56 0010 2370 FIRE STANDARDS • TRNG • EMS 40650000 FIRE STANDARDS & EMS ADMINISTR 003-407470-12 REVOLVING FUNDS (8,632,033) (8,632,033)
59 00010 General Funds . (1,219,143) (1,219,143)

60 Total Revenues (8,632,033) (1,219,143) (9,851,176)

61

62
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63 0010 2360 FIRE SAFETY 66310000 FIRE SAFETY ADMINISTRATION 010-500100 PERSONAL SERVICES PERM CLAS 1.957.127 420.212 2.377,339
64 0010 2360 FIRE SAFETY 66310000 FIRE SAFETY ADMINISTRATION 011-500126 PERSONAL SERVICES UNCLASSIF 133.930 133,930

65 0010 2380 FIRE SAFETY 66310000 FIRE SAFETY ADMINISTRATION 018-500106 OVERTIME 184.800 184,800

66 0010 2380 FIRE SAFETY 66310000 FIRE SAFETY ADMINISTRATION 019-500105 HOLIDAY PAY 24.640 24,640

67 0010 2380 FIRE SAFETY 66310000 FIRE SAFETY ADMINISTRATION 020-500200 CURRENT EXPENSES 232.065 232,065

68 0010 2380 FIRE SAFETY 66310000 FIRE SAFETY ADMINISTRATION 022-500257 RENTS-LEASES OTHER THAN STA 4.000 4,000
69 0010 2380 FIRE SAFETY 66310000 FIRE SAFETY ADMINISTRATION 024-500225 MAINT OTHER THAN BUILD-GRN 1.000 1,000
70 0010 2380 FIRE SAFETY 66310000 FIRE SAFETY ADMINISTRATION 026-500251 ORGANIZATIONAL DUES 5,600 5,600
71 0010 2380 FIRE SAFETY 66310000 FIRE SAFETY ADMINISTRATION 027-582703 TRANSFERS TO DOIT 223.366 223.366

72 0010 2360 FIRE SAFETY 66310000 FIRE SAFETY ADMINISTRATION 028-582814 TRANSFERS TO GENERAL SERVIC 59,493 59,493
73 0010 2380 FIRE SAFETY 66310000 FIRE SAFETY ADMINISTRATION 029-500290 INTRA-AGENCY TRANSFERS 62,147 62,147
74 0010 2380 FIRE SAFETY 66310000 FIRE SAFETY ADMINISTRATION 030-500311 EQUIPMENT NEW REPLACEMENT 252,802 252.802
75 0010 2380 FIRE SAFETY 66310000 FIRE SAFETY ADMINISTRATION 037-500173 TECHNOLOGY-HARDWARE 8.000 8.000
76 0010 2380 FIRE SAFETY 66310000 FIRE SAFETY ADMINISTRATION 038-500176 TECHNOLOGY-SOFTWARE 22,000 22.000
77 0010 2380 FIRE SAFETY 66310000 FIRE SAFETY ADMINISTRATION 039-500179 TELECOMMUNICATIONS 48.600 48.600
78 0010 2380 FIRE SAFETY 66310000 FIRE SAFETY ADMINISTRATION 046-500464 CONSULTANTS 100 100
79 0010 2380 FIRE SAFETY 66310000 FIRE SAFETY ADMINISTRATION 048-500226 CONTRACTUAL MAINT BUILD-GRN 9.218 9.218
80 0010 2380 FIRE SAFETY 66310000 FIRE SAFETY ADMINISTRATION 049-584994 TRANSFER TO OTHER STATE AGE 1.172 1.172
81 0010 2360 FIRE SAFETY 66310000 FIRE SAFETY ADMINISTRATION 050-500109 PERSONAL SERVICE TEMP APPOl 939,751 939.751
82 0010 2360 FIRE SAFETY 66310000 FIRE SAFETY ADMINISTRATION 057-500531 BOOKS PERIODICALS SUBSCRIPT 16,700 16.700
83 0010 2360 FIRE SAFETY 66310000 FIRE SAFETY ADMINISTRATION 060-500601 BENEFITS 1.436.232 236.250 1.672.482
84 0010 2380 FIRE SAFETY 66310000 FIRE SAFETY ADMINISTRATION 066-500555 EMPLOYEE TRAINING 15.500 15.500

85 0010 2360 FIRE SAFETY 66310000 FIRE SAFETY ADMINISTRATION 069-500568 PROMOTIONAL MARKETING EXP 10.000 10.000
86 0010 2380 FIRE SAFETY 66310000 FIRE SAFETY ADMINISTRATION 070-500704 IN STATE TRAVEL REIMBURSEME 17.700 17.700
87 0010 2360 FIRE SAFETY 66310000 FIRE SAFETY ADMINISTRATION 080-500714 OUT OF STATE TRAVEL REIMB 18.400 18.400
88 0010 2380 FIRE SAFETY 66310000 FIRE SAFETY ADMINISTRATION 089-588914 TRANSFER TO DAS MAINT FUND 3.051 3.051
89 0010 2380 FIRE SAFETY 66310000 FIRE SAFETY ADMINISTRATION 103-502664 CONTRACTS FOR OP SERVICES 3,000 3.000
90 0010 2380 Total Total Appropriation 5,690,394 656,462 6,346,856
91 0010 Total

92 0010 2380 FIRE SAFETY 66310000 FIRE SAFETY ADMINISTRATION 003-407470-12 REVOLVING FUNDS (5.462.778) (5.462,778)
93 00010 General Funds (227.616) (656,462) (684.078)
94 Total Revenues (5,690,394) (656,462) (6,346,856)
95


